ORIGINAL

Decision No. 50590

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for an order authorizing applicant to acquire, take, and hold capital stock of COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY; and to issue, as fully paid, shares of its common capital stock in conversion of outstanding shares of capital stocks of PACIFIC PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY.

Application No. 35479

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Whereas, Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Pacific Public Service Company heretofore have entered into an agreement of merger, now effective, with Pacific Gas and Electric Company being designated as the surviving corporation; and,

Whereas, the Commission by Decision No. 50216, dated June 29, 1954, directed Pacific Gas and Electric Company to file for approval a copy of the journal entries used to record said merger on its books; and,

Whereas, Pacific Gas and Electric Company under date of September 8, 1954, filed copies of such journal entries, which entries appear to be in satisfactory form; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Commission hereby approves the journal entries filed by Pacific Gas and Electric Company under date of September 8, 1954, to record on its books

the merger with Pacific Public Service Company, provided, however, that the approval hereby given is for accounting purposes only.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this day of September, 1954.